
Contact: Pamela Tasker, Governance Support Officer
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: 8 April 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Standards Committee
Date: Thursday, 15 April 2021

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Microsoft Teams Event 

To: A. Mitchell (Chair) J. Davies, T. Britton, K.Watkins, P.Worthington and Councillors D 
Wilcox, P Hourahine and W. Routley. 

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Appointment of Independent Chair and Vice-Chair  

3  Declarations of Interest  

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 7th January 2021  (Pages 3 - 6)

5  Matters Arising  

6  Succession Planning- update on appointment of Independent 
Members  (Pages 7 - 18)

7  Employee Code of Conduct  (Pages 19 - 36)

8  Code of Conduct - Revised Guidance  (Pages 37 - 178)

9  Complaints  
The Monitoring Officer will report on any complaints received since the 
last meeting.

10  Any other Business  

11  Date of the Next Meeting  
15 July 2021 

12  Webcast  
Standards Committee, 15th April 2021 - YouTube 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UabNtO37hW4




Draft Minutes
Standards Committee
Date: 07 January 2021  

Time:  5:30pm 

Venue:   Virtual Teams Meeting  

Present:  P. Westwood (Chair), J. Davies, T. Britton, A. Mitchell, K. Watkins, P. Worthington 
and Councillors D. Wilcox and P. Hourahine.
Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation) Pamela Tasker (Governance Support Officer). 

Apologies: Councillor W. Routley 

1. Apologies for Absence 

Councillor W. Routley 

2. Declarations of Interest 

None 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 16 January 2020 

Actions Points Discussed: 

On page 4 of the minutes, the Chair commented on the duty of group leaders 
to promote ethical standards in political groups and how they were going to 
monitor this. The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that it was to make 
the Committee aware of the provisions in the Local Government & Elections 
Bill, which was now enacted and the provisions in this Bill would be brought 
into force in time for the next local elections in May 2022. At that point in time 
the obligation on group leaders to be responsible for ethical standards would 
apply. We were now waiting on further guidance from Welsh Government on 
how this would work in practice. 

Agreed: 

The Minutes were accepted as a true and accurate record. 

4. Matters Arising 

The Chair commented on Page 5 of the minutes in relation to a courtesy letter 
to the group leaders of the respective groups in regards to the Ethical 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Standards Questionnaires. The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that 
this was a formal acknowledgement to the Leaders of their support. The 
conclusions of the questionnaire was mentioned in the Standards Committee 
report which was sent to full Council where the leaders were thanked for their 
support.   

Councillor Hourahine raised a point on the Declarations of Interest form filled 
out by Members each year and whether they could be made more user 
friendly as it was discussed that Members were not always filling these out.   

The Head of Law and Regulation stated that reminders had been sent to 
Councillors from the Democratic Services Team in the last few months to 
remind them to keep their Declarations of Interest forms updated. The Head 
of Law and Regulation also explained that it was important for Members to 
keep their Declarations of Interest updated as after the elections Councillors 
were required to fill in a declarations form within 28 days but it needed to be 
continually updated e.g. a change in employment. There was also a revision 
form for Members to update their Declaration forms. It was noted that 
Committee membership was not an issue but that a change in membership in 
a school governing body would mean the register would need to be updated. 

5. Chairs Announcements 

The Chair congratulated Councillor Wilcox on her membership to the House 
of Lords in November 2019. 

6. Succession Planning and Appointment of Independent Members 

The Chair confirmed that two independent members were finishing their terms 
this year; the Chair and Ms Britton. 

The Chair enquired as to how interviews were being conducted due to the 
Covid Pandemic restrictions. The Head of Law & Regulation confirmed that all 
interviews were carried out remotely on Microsoft Teams and the Job 
Advertisement was amended to reflect this in terms of the recruitment 
process. 

It was confirmed that there were two independent members whose 8 year 
successive terms were ending this year. The Chairs term would be ending in 
March 2021 and Ms Britton’s term would end in October 2021. The report sets 
out the procedure to appoint new independent members.

The Head of Law and Regulation invited the Committee Members to agree 
the process and to agree the job requirement form and job application form. 

It was also discussed that a special appointment sub-committee of 4 
members would need to be set up. This would consist of Mr J. Davies as a 
Community Council representative, at least one Councillor and at least one 
independent member to form the appointment panel to interview the 
shortlisted candidates and make a recommendation to Council. 

Page 4



The Chair enquired as to whether they needed to attend and it was confirmed 
by the Head of Law and Regulation that this decision was up to the Chair but 
that a new Chair needed to be appointed as soon as possible. 

The Head of Law and Regulation stated that they were happy to have 
volunteers and the interviews would be held virtually on Microsoft Teams. 

The Chair agreed that the job advertisement needed to be sent out as soon 
as possible.  

Councillor Hourahine asked whether present lay members were able to stand 
as Chair if they wished to and Councillor Hourahine also expressed a wish to 
sit on the appointments panel which Councillor Wilcox agreed with. 

The Head of Law and Regulation stated that the Committee could have as 
many as they wanted on the panel for interviews, as their recommendations 
would go to full Council for approval. Post April 2021, a new independent 
Chair would need to be appointed. 

It was discussed that as Ms Britton’s term did not end until October 2021 was 
it worth interviewing for two candidates now rather than having another 
appointment process later on in the year. 

Mr Watkins stated that they would like to put themselves forward to be on the 
appointments panel and that it was perhaps better to have the two interviews 
at once.  

The Chair stated that it might be best to see how many applicants applied to 
the advertisement and if there were two strong candidates that would be ideal 
but if not, then the process could be repeated later on in the year.

Mr Mitchell and Dr Worthington also stated that they would be happy to sit on 
the appointments panel 

7.  Complaints 

The Head of Law and Regulation stated that there were two current 
complaints with the Ombudsman. A complaint in relation to a city Councillor 
and a complaint involving a Community Councillor, which involved issues with 
the clerk. There is no further information on this and the Ombudsman were 
investigating these complaints at present.  The Committee would be updated 
on these complaints in due course. 

Any other Business

The Chair asked whether there would be any changes to the calendar. The 
Head of Law and Regulation stated that there was a full programme of remote 
Council Meetings and with this meeting there were issues with independent 
members dialling in and so this meeting was being recorded rather than being 
broadast live.  It was the intention for the next meeting to be broadcast live for 
transparency, as public members should be allowed to watch live. 

Page 5



Mr Davies asked as to why the meeting needed to be broadcast live if it was 
not usually live. The Head of Law and Regulation explained that, in relation to 
remote meetings as the Standards Committee was a statutory committee it 
needed to be broadcast live to comply with regulations and for openness and 
transparency. However recording the meeting was also another option if the 
meeting could not be broadcast live which was the minimum requirement. 

It was acknowledged that external members were having some difficulties 
dialling into a live event. 

Mr Mitchell acknowledged the Democratic Services Team and thanked them 
for their work in setting up Live Events and training. 

Councillor Hourahine asked as to whether those two complaints mentioned 
came back to the Chair. The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that the 
Chair was not involved at all in the Complaints process, as members were to 
remain impartial. In the event that the Ombudsman found there was a case to 
answer then they would produce a report, then the Standards committee 
would have to view this report and have a full hearing. 

The Head of Law and Regulation stated that if the Ombudsman were to take 
any further action and investigate then the Head of Law and Regulation would 
be notified and if a full hearing were to take place before the Standards 
Committee so the absence of a Chair would not be a problem. 

The Committee thanked the Chair for their time in chairing the committee and 
wished them well for the future. 

8. Date of Next Meeting: 

15 April 2021  

Page 6



Report
Standards Committee 
Part 1 

Date: 7th January 2021

Item No:   6

Subject Succession Planning – Appointment of new Independent 
Members of Standards Committee

Purpose To agree the process for the appointment of two new Independent Members of 
Standards Committee.

Author Head of Law and Regulation

Ward General

Summary In accordance with the Standards Committee (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2006 “the Regulations”), independent members are appointed for a 
period of four years, but they can be re-elected for a second term of office. 
How
[...]
dvertisement is attached at Appendix 1. 

5. The Regulations also provide that independent members of Standards Committee 
must be independent of the Council and cannot be,

(a) a serving Member or officer (or the spouse or partner of a Councillor or 
officer) of the Council, any other local authority or community council

(b) a former member or officer of Newport City Council

(c) have been a former member or officer of any other council within the last 12 
months 

(d) be active in local or national politics

A draft job requirement form and application form is attached at Appendix 2

6. In accordance with the Regulations, an appointments panel must be established to 
interview shortlisted candidates and make recommendations to the Council regarding 
the appointment of the successful applicants. The appointments panel must comprise 
at least one Councillor, one Community Council representative and two independent 
members. 

7. The immediate requirement for succession planning is to appoint a replacement for the 
Chair of the Committee whose term of office ends in March 2021. Mrs Britton’s term of 
office will not end until October 2021 but Committee may wish to consider applications 
for her replacement at the same time, to avoid the need to re-advertise and recruit in 
the Autumn. 

Options Available

8. Standards Committee are, therefore, requested to

Page 8



(a) note the Report and the requirements for succession planning to appoint two 
new independent members;

(b) approve the draft advertisement, job requirement form and application form;

(c) establish an appointments panel.

Comments of Chief Financial Officer

9. There are no financial implications. The new independent members will be entitled to 
payment of an attendance allowance and also reimbursement of expenses, in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Allowances.  However, these payments are 
already provided for in the current budget.

Comments of Monitoring Officer

10. Included in the Repo
[...]
____________

       ______________________________________________________________

       ______________________________________________________________

       ______________________________________________________________

       ______________________________________________________________

Signed: Date:

Page 18



Page | 1 

Report
Standards Committee 
Part 1 

Date: 15th April 2021

Item No:   7

Subject Employee Code of Conduct – revised February 2021 

Purpose To consider and endorse the revised Employee Code of Conduct and 
recommend its adoption to Council.

Author Head of Law and Regulation

Ward General

Summary The Employee Code of Conduct forms part of the Council’s written 
Constitution and is incorporated into the contracts and terms and conditions 
of employment of all Council staff. All staff are required to act in accordance 
with the Code and any breaches or failure to comply may result in disciplinary 
action. The Employee Code of Conduct is subject to regular review, but was 
last updated back in 2017 and reported to Standards Committee in April 
2018.

A recent Corporate Governance Audit has identified the need for the 
Employee Code of Conduct to be reviewed and updated, once again, to 
reflect changes in legislation, in particular data protection and GDPR 
changes. The Audit Report also recommends that the revised Code should be 
agreed by Standards committee and recommended to full Council for 
adoption as part of the written Constitution

Proposal To endorse the revised Employee Code of Conduct and recommend its 
adoption to Council.  

Action by Head of Law and Regulation

Timetable Immediate 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Page | 2 

Background

1. The Employee Code of Conduct applies to all employees of Newport City Council 
and is recommended for adoption by the Governing Bodies of all community schools 
in Newport. The Code sets out relevant legislation and regulations which apply to all 
Council employees and prescribes minimum standa
[...]
endments have been made to reflect changes in legislation and practice, and with 
links to current Council policies and procedures. The revised Code of Conduct has 
been agreed by the Employee Partnership Forum and has been the subject of 
internal consultation.

7. Standards Committee are now asked to agree the revised Employee Code of 
Conduct and recommend its adoption to council.

8. Once adopted, the revised Code will be communicated to all staff, made available on 
the intranet and the Employee Handbook. It will be widely promoted and included as 
part of the revised staff induction training programme. A behavioural framework will 
be also taken to Corporate Management Team for approval, reflect the expected 
behaviours that are listed on every job description that is subject to recruitment.

9. In order to ensure that the revised Employee Code of Conduct is effective in 
maintaining standards of behaviour and integrity, there needs to be a regular process 
for monitoring its effectiveness. Therefore, it is recommended that standards 
Committee undertake a periodic review of how the Code is being applied and 
operated, as part of its forward work programme.

Page 20



Page | 3 

Options Available

10. Standards Committee are, therefore, requested to endorse the revised Employee 
Code of Conduct and recommend its adoption to Council

Comments of Chief Financial Officer

11. There are no financial implications. 

Comments of Monitoring Officer

12. Included in the Report. 

Staffing Implications: Comments of Head of People and Business 
Change

13. Included in the report 

Dated:  7th April 2021

Page 21



Page | 4 

Appendix 1

Employee Code of Conduct

This document constitutes Part 5, Section 2 of the Council Constitution

Version 2.0 – revised February 2021

Page 22



Page | 5 

Contents
1.0 Policy

1.1 Policy Application Page 4
1.2 Purpose of the Policy Page 4 
1.3 Employee’s Responsibilities Page 4
1.4 Manager’s Responsibilities Page 4
1.5 Equality Page
[...]
........................................................................... Date ..............................

Signature of Head of Service/ Headteacher ......................................................................................................... Date ..............................

If you are unsure about any aspect of completing this form please see your line manager. Please use additional sheet

P
age 36



Report
Standards Committee 
Part 1 

Date: 15th April 2021

Item No:   8

Subject Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Consultation on 
revised Code of Conduct Guidance

Purpose To consider the draft revised Guidance prepared by the Ombudsman in 
relation to the Members Code of Conduct.

Author Head of Law and Regulation

Ward General

Summary The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) is consulting on 
proposed changes to the Guidance on the Members Code of Conduct, both in 
relation to City Councillors and Community Councils. The revised draft 
Guidance was circulated for comment in February 2021 with an extended 
closing date for consultation responses by 21st March. For the most part, the 
changes simply update the previous Guidance to provide further practical 
examples of breaches of the Code, based on previous cases investigated by 
the PSOW and determined by Standards Committees and Case Tribunals

Proposal To consider the draft revised Guidance prepared by the Ombudsman in 
relation to the Members Code of Conduct.

Action by Head of Law and Regulation

Timetable Immediate 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Background

1. The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) is consulting on proposed 
changes to the Guidance on the Members Code of Conduct, both in relation to City 
Councillors and Community Councils. 

2. The revised draft Guidance was circulated for comment in February 2021 with an 
extended closing date for consultation responses by 21st March. Copies of the draft 
Guidance are attached to this report.

3. Because of the deadlin
[...]
 
 
This revised guide (published in xxxxx 2021) from me as Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales provides an overview of the Model Code of Conduct 
(“the Code)” introduced in 2008 (as amended on 1 April 2016).  It is intended to 
help you as a member to understand your obligations under the Code.  The Code 
applies to all members and co-opted members (with voting rights) of county and 
county borough councils, community councils,1 fire and rescue authorities, national 
park authorities and police and crime panels in Wales.  
 
As an elected member, you are required to sign up to the Code as part of your 
declaration of acceptance of office.  As a co-opted member, you must give a 
written undertaking to observe the Code when you take up office.  The Code does 
not apply to the actions of authorities as a whole, or to the conduct of their officers 
and employees.  There is a separate Code of Conduct applying to local 
government employees in Wales.2 
 
This version of my guidance is aimed at community and town councillors (referred 
to throughout this guidance as community councillors).  It differs in parts from my 
separate guidance to county councillors and members of other relevant 
authorities, as it recognises and is tailored to the different nature of the role that 
community councillors undertake in their communities. 
 
It is important to recognise that the Code’s primary purpose is not to restrict the 
way in which you act as a member, rather it is intended to help and guide you in 
maintaining appropriate standards of conduct when serving your community.  In 
turn, it provides reassurance to the public and helps build their trust in, and respect 
for, their local representatives.  
 
Where councillors, clerk and chair of the council work together effectively as a 
team, they combine energies and skills to deliver real benefits to the community 
they serve.  Good working relationships, mutual respect and an understanding of 
their different roles are vital.  
[...]
s in Wales.  I have issued separate 
guidance for members of community and town councils. 
 
As an elected member, you are required to sign up to the Code as part of your 
declaration of acceptance of office.  As a co-opted member, you must give a 
written undertaking to observe the Code when you take up office.  The Code does 
not apply to the actions of authorities as a whole, or to the conduct of their officers 
and employees.  There is a separate Code of Conduct applying to local 
government employees in Wales.2 
 
It is important to recognise that the Code’s primary purpose is not to restrict the 
way in which you act as a member, rather it is intended to help and guide you in 
maintaining appropriate standards of conduct when serving your community.  In 
turn, it provides reassurance to the public and helps build their trust in, and respect 
for, their local representatives.  
 
The guidance aims to provide you with a general understanding of the Code 
and its requirements.  Section 1 provides an introduction to the Code and its 
enforcement.  Section 2 outlines your obligations under the Code, referencing 
specific paragraphs for further information.  Sections 3 and 4 deal with general 
issues surrounding the disclose and registration of interests under Parts 3 and 4 of 
the Code respectively.  You can obtain a copy of the Code adopted downloading it 
from your authority’s website or contacting your Monitoring Officer. 
 
The guide is intended to help you to understand the Code and how it applies, but it 
cannot hope to cover every conceivable circumstance.  Ultimately, it is your 
responsibility to take specific advice from your Monitoring Officer and to make a 
decision as to the most suitable course of action.   

 
1 In legislation, ‘community council’ includes a ‘town council’. 
2 Code of Conduct (Qualifying Local Government Employees) (Wales) Order 2001, SI 2001 No. 2280 
(W.170) 

Page 108



 
 

The guidance explains the revised two-stage test that I
[...]
itoring Officer was allowed to offer and simply 
said that he “noted her comments”. 
 
 
 

Page 151



 

 

Page 39 of 64 

The Code of Conduct – for members of local authorities in Wales 

The member was found to have breached paragraph 8(a)(iii) of the Code.  The 
Adjudication Panel took into account the member’s full apology and expressions 
of remorse for his behaviour and indicated that had the member not already 
accepted his wrongdoing it would have imposed a greater sanction than it did. 
 
Expenses 
See paragraph 9(a) 
 
You need to follow the law and your authority’s requirements in claiming 
expenses and allowances.  If you are in any doubt about your entitlements, or 
the proper way to claim, you should ask for advice.  You need to keep proper 
records of expenditure, supported by receipts where appropriate, so that you can 
properly evidence your claims.  Even if a particular scheme does not require you 
to submit receipts, you are strongly advised to keep these so that you can prove 
how much you have actually spent on the items you are claiming, for example, for 
childcare. 
 
Example 26 
 
A member of a County Borough Council was alleged to have used the 
Child/Dependent Care Allowance to pay his wife to look after their daughter.  
During the investigation, it transpired that he had paid his adult son (from a 
previous marriage) a regular weekly income to care for the child as and when 
required.  The member was able to provide proof of the payments through 
receipts and cheque counterfoils.  In view of this, there was no evidence of 
any failure on the part of the member to comply with the Code. 
 
Gifts and hospitality  
See paragraph 9(b) 
 
It is important that you do not accept any gifts or hospitality for yourself, or 
on behalf of others, which would place you under obligation or appear to do 
so.  Accepting such gifts or hospitality could be regarded as compromising your 
objectivity when you make decisions or carry out the work of your Co
[...]
 
 
 
 
Contact us 
 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae 
Pencoed 
CF35 5LJ 
 
Tel:                              0300 790 0203 
Fax:                             01656 641199 
Email:                         ask@ombudsman.wales 
Follow us on Twitter:  @OmbudsmanWales 
 
Further information about the service offered by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales can also be found at 
www.ombudsman.wales 

Page 178

http://www.ombudsman.wales/

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 7th January 2021
	6 Succession Planning- update on appointment of Independent Members
	7 Employee Code of Conduct
	8 Code of Conduct - Revised Guidance
	Appendices 1
	1 Introduction
	Investigations: Assessing the Public Interest
	Legal Precedents
	Local Resolution Process
	Standards Committee
	Adjudication Panel for Wales
	The Role of the Clerk
	The Role of the Monitoring Officer
	The Principles
	Deciding when the Code applies to you
	See paragraphs 2 and 3

	2 General obligations under the Code of Conduct
	Equality
	See paragraph 4(b)
	Example 5
	Example 6
	Example 7
	See paragraph 4(c)
	Example 8
	Example 10


	Compromising the impartiality of officers of the authority
	Hypothetical Scenario

	Disclosing confidential information
	Example 14

	Preventing access to information
	See paragraph 5(b)
	Example 16


	Disrepute
	Example 17
	Example 18

	Reporting criminal behaviour
	See paragraph 6(1)(b)

	Reporting breaches of the Code
	See paragraph 6(1)(c)

	Vexatious complaints
	See paragraph 6(1)(d)
	Example 20

	Co-operating with investigations
	See paragraph 6(2)

	Using your position improperly
	See paragraph 7(a)
	Example 22


	Using the Council’s resources
	See sub-paragraphs 7(b)(i) – (iv)

	Using resources for proper purposes only
	See sub-paragraphs 7(b)(v) and (vi)
	Example 25


	Reaching decisions objectively
	See paragraph 8(a)

	Considering advice provided to you and giving reasons
	See paragraph 8(b)

	Expenses
	Gifts and hospitality
	See paragraph 9(b)

	3

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Standards Committee
Date: 15 April 2021

Time: 5.30 pm

Present: Councillors Davies, D Wilcox, P Hourahine, H Britton, A Mitchell, Watkins and 
Worthington

Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation)

In Attendance:

Apologies: Councillors 

1 Apologies for Absence 

None 

2 Appointment of Independent Chair and Vice-Chair 

Mr Mitchell was voted in as Chair of the Standards Committee. 
Mr Watkins was voted in as Vice Chair of the Standards Committee.

3 Declarations of Interest 

None

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 7th January 2021 

Agreed: 
That the Minutes were a true and accurate record. 

5 Matters Arising 

None 

6 Succession Planning- update on appointment of Independent Members 

The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that the Committee had 
advertised for two vacancies on the website and in local newspapers and 14 
applications were received with 5 people being shortlisted for interview. 
The Head of Law and Regulation recommended for the panel to select two 
suitable candidates at interview rather than go through a second recruitment 
process. The first candidate appointed would be replacing Mr Westwood’s role 
and the second candidate would be provisionally appointed so would be able 
to take up office in October when Ms Britton’s term of office was complete. 



7 Employee Code of Conduct 

The Chair commented that the Employee Code of Conduct had been brought 
to the Standards Committee previously. The Head of Law and Regulation 
stated that it had been a few years since the Code of Conduct was brought out 
and the last revision was 2018/19. The Head of Law and Regulation stated 
that there had been a recent corporate audit, which picked up that the 
Employee Code of Conduct needed to be updated in terms of changes in 
legislation. HR have brought the code up to date and consultations were held 
with staff and Trade Unions. 
It has also been submitted to the Employee Joint Liaison Group and it has 
been agreed with the recognised Trade Unions. It has been brought to the 
Standards Committee so the Committee can formally recommend its adoption 
to full Council. The Code of Conduct would then be included as part of the 
Councils Constitution. 
The Head of Law and Regulation explained that the revised Code of Conduct 
was brought to the Standards Committee due to the Committee’s role in 
monitoring both the Members Code of Conduct and how it linked in with officer 
relationships. 
Councillor Wilcox stated that they felt it was very important that Council 
employees were covered and supported in the same way and that is why the 
legislation brought in was so essential and that there were no grey areas. 
Councillor Wilcox also stated that the legislation would help Council 
employees feel supported by and feel stronger by and that the legislation was 
very welcomed. 
Dr Worthington felt that it was a complete and comprehensive set of 
standards. 
The Chair recommended to the Head of Law and Regulation that it was fed 
back to HR that it was a very good document. 
Agreed: 
The Standards Committee endorsed the revised Employee Code of Conduct 
and recommended its adoption to Council.

8 Code of Conduct - Revised Guidance 

The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that the guidance had been 
circulated previously. It was a very short turn around period in terms of the 
consultation and this was the revised guidance that the Ombudsman was 
consulting on, in terms of the Code of Conduct for City Councillors and 
Community Councillors. 
Due to the consultation period closing before the meeting it was circulated to 
Committee Members for information. It was also circulated to all the 
Community Council Clerks but no comments came back from them. 

The guidance has not changed much in terms of substance but there were 
more practical examples included at the end based on previous cases, which 
was a useful guide to Councils in terms of the practicalities of the Code. 
  
The Chair commented that they had looked at some of the examples and 
agreed that it was very useful. The Chair commented that it was all tying in 



nicely together that there was now a Code of Conduct for employees and for 
Councillors and Community Councils. 
 
Councillor Wilcox questioned whether the clerks had any authority to submit 
any comments on the Code of Conduct. The Head of Law and Regulation 
confirmed that when the Code of Conduct was sent out it was requested for 
the Clerks to consult with their Community Councillors to submit any 
comments they had, but none had been received. It was presumed that the 
Community Councils were satisfied with the guidance.  

The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that the last Welsh Code of 
conduct review was in 2016 and the original Code of Conduct was completed 
in 2008. Welsh Government were looking again at the Code of Conduct and if 
there were to be a review, it would be reviewed before next May 2022 for the 
local Council Elections. It was reiterated that this was guidance on the current 
code as it stands now and so it may change between now and next May 2022. 

Councillor Hourihane asked whether l any new code of Conduct would have 
enforcement sanctions to be imposed on some Community Councils who 
failed to sign-up to the Code. The Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that 
this was a compulsory code  which applies automatically. 
to community councils and there were already sanctions for non-compliance.. 

Reported noted. 

9 Complaints 

The Head of Law & Regulation reported that the two complaints to the 
Ombudsman reported previously were still on-going and no decision had been 
made on whether to investigate them.
Since the last meeting, there had been 8 further complaints submitted to the 
Ombudsman, 1 involving a City Councillor and the other 7 were complaints 
about community councillors.
The one complaint against the City councillor had not been accepted for 
investigation as it involved an alleged failure to reply to e-mails, which was not 
a breach of the Code.
Three of the complaints against community councils had also been rejected. 
One complaint was not investigated as there was no evidence of any breach 
of the code in relation to how the community council meeting had been 
chaired. Two complaints had not been accepted for investigation, even though 
there was evidence of a lack of respect, because the Ombudsman did not feel 
that the breach was serious enough and it was not in the public interest to 
investigate. However, the ombudsman would be writing to the two community 
councillors concerned to remind them of their duties under the Code to show 
respect and consideration to others and not bring their office as councillors 
into disrepute.
The Head of Law & Regulation reported that there were a number of issues 
involving community councils and several clerks had resigned.
John Davies stated that Bishton CC had made several complaints a couple of 
months ago but they had heard nothing.  When the clerk followed this up, they 
were told that the complaints had gone to the spam e-mail box.  He asked if 



anything could be done about this. The Head of Law & Regulation advised 
that there was an on-line complaint form on the Ombudsman web-site that 
could be completed and submitted electronically. The complaints are then 
acknowledged and given a unique reference number. He also believed that 
this was the community council complaint that had been reported last time 
and, therefore, it had been received and logged by the Ombudsman.  
However, if this was a different complaint, then it should have been 
acknowledged and given a reference number. The clerk should follow this up 
and check.
John Davies asked if there were any specific time scales for the Ombudsman 
to respond. The Head of law & regulation advised that there were no set 
timescales, although complainants should hear from the Ombudsman within 6-
8 weeks about whether the complaint is going to be investigated. However, if a 
complaint was going to be fully investigated, that that process can take up to 
9-12 months to complete.
John Davies asked if there was any way of challenging an ombudsman 
decision, as some complainants were unhappy that their complaints were not 
investigated.  The Head of Law & Regulation advised that there was no further 
right of challenge and the Ombudsman was the final statutory arbiter of 
whether a complaint should be investigated. The only way of challenging his 
decision would be by way of judicial review proceedings in the High Court on a 
point of law and this was very expensive.

10 Any other Business 

None 

11 Date of the Next Meeting 

15 July 2021 at 5:30pm 

12 Webcast 

Standards Committee, 15th April 2021 - YouTube 

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=UabNtO37hW4

